Notice of Appeal - Form 1
Board of Zoning Appeals

DateFiled: __ Permit Application Mo._ Appeal No.

I nstructions
“This fiorm must be completed for a hearing on appeal from action of a zoning official,
application for a variance or application for special exception. Entries must be printed or
typewritten. If the application is on behalf of the property owner(s), all owners must sign. If
the applicant is not an owner, the owner(s) must sign the Designation of Agent. An ac urate,
begible plot -|11.=.|-. showing p roperty dimensions and lecations of structures and | P eriEr L5
must be attached to an application for variance or special exception.

THE APFLICANT HEREBY APPEALS [indicate one]:

1 from action of a zoning official as stated on attached Form 2
@ for a variance as stated on attached Form 3,

1 for a special exception as stated on attached Form 4.
APPLICANT(S) |

Address: g

Telephone: L [work] _PeT-£F & [home]
nnkeres s Charmier(s): Adjacent Chwmen(s); Other:

OWNER(S) [if other than Applicant(s)]: _A®

Adddress i =

Telephome [wark] home|

|_l_.!';|:' revierse wlcde of maee Spnace 13 m‘:ﬂ(‘d.]
FROPERETY ADDRESS:

Lot _40 P Block Subdivision SULLIVANS ISLAND

Tax Map Mo, 528-11-00-068 Flat Book 524 Page 0007
Lot Dimensions: 105 x 165 Area: 50T gores

Zoning Distric: RS Zoning Map Page:

DESIGNATION OF AGENT [complete only if owner is not applicant]: 1 {we) hereby

appoint the person named as Applicant as my (our) agent bo represent me (us) in this
application.

[k

ey = .-.i;gn....lunjﬂ-

1 (we) certify that the information in this applic

i #HE angl the attachsed Form 2 3ord is
Date: __Ffod0

bl b ]'H-r l-;"l.,..-f
Al Apphcant signature(s)




Dhate Fuled: Permit '=.!_:|'-Iu ation Mo, 'l.ppq-.ml Mo,

1
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Diates _j;ﬁ.]rf" 24 ‘W_ EL

Variance Application - Form 3
Board of Zoning Appeals

Applicant hereby appeals o the board of zondng appeals for 4 variance from the strict

application to the property described in the Motics of Appeal [Form 1] of the following

provisions of the zoning ardinanc

Saa attached gpplication Summary

w0 that a zoning permil may be issued to allow use of the property in a manner shown on

the attached plot plan, described as follows:

See atlached applcalion SWmmany

for which a permit has been denied by a zoning official on the grounds that the proposal
would be in vislation of the cibed section(s) of the zoning ofdimande,

The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards
for a varance set by stabe law and the ordinance are met by the following facts.

a. There are extracrdinary and excephional conditions pertaining to the particular psece of
property as bolhows:
Sea attached applcation summary
 These conditions do not gencrally apply 1o other property in the vicinity as shown by:
Cee atached apphcation summary

=

¢ Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably resirict the whilization of the
property as follows
S.ge ghachad application summary,

d. The authorization of the VAMATE W ill not b= ol substanbial detriment (o ad poent
property or lo the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance for the following reasons: L
See attached application summary. Y :

The following documents ane submitted in support of this application: Plot pian, PIAE
A plot plan must be submitted.|

Apphcant signature

F-4




BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

8 ACTOEDANCE WITH JONING ORDINANCE SECTION 21-1.55%

1 T,I.I_E,.‘_J__LE' ﬁ'ﬂ',f_kdﬁn HAVE SUBMITTED & COMPLETED BO&RD OF TOMING

APPEALS APPLICATION, FOR THE MEETING DATE OF . WHICH WILL BE HELD AT

2L TWANS TSLAND TOWAM HALL LOCATED AT 2056 MIDODLE STREET, SULLIVAN'S ISLAMND, SOUTH CARDLINA

ADDTTECMALLY, T UMDERSTAMD THAT THE BOSED MAY POSTPONE OR PROCEED TO DISPUSE L & MATTER O THE RECDRL

BEFOEE [T IN THE ABSENCE OF AN APPEARANCE O BEMALF OF AN APPLICANT.

/4 _gh3j2s
[TE

a.wﬁ-;f_n; CIGRATURE

P.L, BOR AT » BULLIVAN'S EELAND, ST 2962

[BAd) BE3- 3198 = FAX (B3] BR3-3000 « WWW SULLIVARSISLAND-SC.CON]




SABINE & WATERS

v ENVIRONMENTAL LAND MANAGEMENT CONSULTANTS

August 14, 2025

Mr. Charles Drayton

Town of Sullivan’s Island
2056 Middle Street
Sullivan’s Island, SC 29482

SUBJECT: Board of Zoning Appeals Application Summary — Variance Request for 2663
Bayonne St, Sullivan’s Island, SC (TMS# 529-11-00-068)

Dear Mr. Drayton:
This letter is written to accompany the attached variance application for 2663 Bayonne St.
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The proposed project seeks to expand the usable area along the rear of Lot 40P (2663 Bayonne
St) by addressing a wetland area that currently renders approximately 30% of the property
unusable for development or recreation. This wetland formed over decades through dune
accretion and adjacent development activities, including wetland fill on neighboring parcels,
which has increased water depth beyond the 12-inch limit on wetland fill under Sec. 21-13 of the
Sullivan’s Island Land Use Ordinance.

To protect the property from further erosion and restore functional use, we are requesting a
variance from Sec. 21-13 to permit fill placement consistent with the elevations of surrounding
properties.

UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP

Historical aerial imagery, LIDAR data, and a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) wetland
delineation concurrence show that this property has the smallest usable upland area of any
residence on Bayonne St (Appendix A). The wetland depth averages approximately 18 inches
below the adjacent upland grade, exceeding the 12-inch fill restriction and preventing this
portion of the lot from being used in a manner consistent with neighboring properties.

While other properties in the same wetland system have previously filled or graded to usable
elevations, Mr. Hutcheson is prohibited from doing so under the current ordinance, creating a
restriction unique to his property.

Main Office (843) 871-5383 Orangeburg Office
P.O. Box 1072 info@sabineandwaters.com P.O. Box 210
Summerville, SC 29484 www.sabineandwaters.com Orangeburg, SC 29116



EFFECT ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES

The project has been reviewed and approved by both the USACE and SCDES (Permit No. SAC-
2024-00559; Appendix B). The USACE determined that the proposed activity will have
minimal individual and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the
public interest.

The proposed grading would direct water flow away from neighboring parcels and toward the
ocean. Given the limited scale of the impact (0.1 acres), the project is not expected to adversely
affect adjacent properties, the public good, or the character of the district.

CONCLUSION

The proposed project meets the variance criteria outlined in Sec. 21-179. The strict application of
Sec. 21-13 creates an unnecessary hardship by limiting the use of nearly one-third of the property
in a way that does not apply to other Bayonne St. parcels. Granting this variance would allow for
reasonable use of the property without causing substantial detriment to adjacent parcels, the
public good, or the character of the district.

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Hunter Lee

Hunter Lee, M.S.
Ecologist I1
Sabine & Waters, Inc.
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20’ SETBACK m BENCHMARK:
ELEV. = 6.48° (NAVD 1988)
MAG NAIL EDGE OF ASPHALT
AT RIGHT FRONT OF SITE
4.5 x 5.0 x 7.0 x 81 [
* = g AP ; 1.5" IRON ROD
5/8" IRON RoD S27° 56° 53°F It v S27° 54’ 08°E 179.77 FOUND
FOUND 3028
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PROPERTY OF W
I THOMPSON BLAINE E, Bl
THOMPSON LOR/ L N
l TMS§ 529—171—00~067 2l
gR
SURVEYED FOR THOMAS HUTCHESON
BOUNDARY SURVEY SHOWMING LOT 40-P
2663 BAYONNE STREET, TMS# 529—1771—00—-068
2
LOCATED IN THE TOWN OF SULLIVAN'S /SLAND, CHARLESTON COUNTY, SC
s ® = 4 s [RRRRRRA]
SCALE: 1" = 20 DATE: MARCH 18, 2025 \\\\\\\\\ CAR/”/////// o
REFERENCE: PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 524, PAGE 0007 ‘\)‘...... O, 7, S einein 07 7, E————i[ ETATIONS ARE BASED ON NAVD 1988
LOT MAY BE SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS St RN o P
NOT OBVIOUS OR APPARENT TO THE SURVEYOR. S ., PROPERTY 1S NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF MODERATE WAVE ACTION FPROPERTY LINE WITH
’ s 3 A PROPERTY CORNER.
jﬁag,gy 70'3'0'5_:;?;920 ;;i;Nkﬂ'qf;;Sg/“//i NUARY 29, 2021 = Q £PARKER LMD SIREWMG, LLC FLOOD ZONE SHOULD BE VERIFIED WITH GOVERNING MUNICIPALITY BEFORE MONUMENT FOUND
0 10), ; ) -3t No. 3814 DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION.
SI~40P—-BNDRY,/ KRB FEMA REVISION CHECK: 3/28/25 BN S AS DESCRIBED
RICHARD A. ALDRIDGE SCPLS No 20854 - e, S S 20 ", A THIS SURVEY IS BASED ON FOUND MONUMENTATION, REFERENCES, AND LINES
PARKER LAND SURVEVYING, LLC ~, O 7 X \AQQ\ o //,//'3%'--{’,§p“§§{f?-{p‘l~\§ OF OCCUPATION
7, o % N
?gg g’fg’@;’_’?ﬁf}, HANAEAN. SE €10 i, r?F ﬁ\\)‘\\\\\\ ”’///,ﬁnﬁ"\\%\\\\\\\ SETBACKS PER ONLINE ORDINANCES FOR RS AND REFERENCED PLAT AND P , P .
; AN SHOULD BE VERIFIED WITH ALL GOVERNING MUNICIPALITIES AND ASSOCIATIONS
| HEREBY STATE THAT TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL AKNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY BEFORE FUTURE DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION w
SHOWN HEREIN WAS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE MANUAL
FOR SURVEYING IN SOUTH CAROLINA, AND MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A CLASS_B SURVEY AS THIS SURVEY DOES NOT CONFIRM OR DENY THE EXISTENCE OF WETLANDS 7 nch = 20 ft
SPECIFIED THEREIN; ALSO THERE ARE NO WISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS OR PROJECTIONS OTHER THAN SHOWN.
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the exgeution thereof,

Sworn beWgre me, this 9th day of) A H petjens
v Septemdier 1840 ; g:.mcISTR{:TE's SEAL)

kgggi) J. B, Powber, Leplstraute (JOSEPHOQ. POTLE %

thelr Veatry, sipn, etteat ond deliver the Deed, and that he with Isura P lioye witnessed

RULES ANL REGULAT IONS.

I. &11 lote shgll be held subject %o the Rules ond Regnleétions of The 3t. Peul's
Germun Lutherén Church mede &nd to be made under thelr Churter respectinz the s&id Cemetery,
und shall not be used £ any other purpose then as & place ¢f burisl for the deed.
II. The proprietor of each Lot shall have & right %o inclose the seme with & well no%
exceedlng one foob in thiecknyes, nor one foot in heipght ebove the surfece, to be placed on
the proper line piven by the Sdxton; or with & reiling (excent of wood). The railing,
fneluding the wall, if any, shall not exceed four feet in height, =nd the Vesbry and Churoch
furdens reguest, thet £11 sueh reiNnps should be 1light, nest &nd symmetricsl.
ITI. lroprietors shell not elloy interments %o be made in their Lots for Remunsration.
IV. Sand or earth from excavationy on the Cemetery ere not to be removed from the
arounds, bub derosited sccordinp to the dhreetion of the Cemetery Committee,
V. Veults must not be more then one £t hisher then the surfsce level,
VI. No disintarments shall be wllowed exgent under Lhe supervision of bthe Sexton.
VII. The proprietor of ench lot shall have\the right to erect &ny oroper stones, monu-
ments, sepulchrasl struactures thereon, under the su.arvisloﬁ of the Sexfen, end to eultivete
trees, shrubs and plents in the same,
VIII. If any trees or shrubg, situated in any lot\ shell by meens of their roots,
brenches, or otherwise, become detrimentel to the sdjucen¥ lote or svemes, or dangerons or
inconvenient to pasaenpera, 1t shell be the duty of the Vesdhy andé Church werdens of seld
Chureh end they shall heve the ripzht to enter the seld lot, &\ remove the stid trees and
shrubs, or such parts thereof u& sre detrimentsl, danperous or i{Nconveniant.

Li. If eny monaments, effipy, or lnelosure, or &€ny stirncture whatever, or any

ingeription be nleced In or uvon eny lot, which shell be deteramined By the Vestry and Chure

derdeng of seid Church for the time beinp, %o be offenslve or improper\or injurions %o the
gppesrsnce of the aurrounding lots or prounds, the scid Vegtry and "erdede or a majority of
them, shull have the riaht, and 1t shell be their éuty to enter unon such 2 L, sné redove

the =eld offensive or imnroper objeckt or objectis,
Y. Tre proprletors of lots, end their families, shell be allowed fccess Y the proundg
tt &1l times, odzerving the rules which are or mey be edopted for the repuletion W2 visitord.
XI. uny psrson or nersong violsting any of the ebove Rules snd Reaulations, dgmmittin
any depredstions or doing eny dumepe whetever, shall be flnoo in the sum of from one\tundra

to fivas handred dollurs, ws the Cenetery Committes shall deternmine.

Recorded Geb, 3, 1940 wt 11:30 o'elock. S. C. Loe, Stemp none affixed. Y. 5. Doc. Stan)
none &ffixed. Orlpinul delivered to !'r. John Pottaer. Belng first endorssd ue recorded b\

STATE OF SOQUTE CAROLINL )

COUNTY OF CHARLESTON ;

HERZES, by Aet No. 1181, Aats of the Genersl sgeembly of the Stese of Jouth cerolineg,
1940, the ouncr snd llcensee of etch residence end 1ot on the pregent front bewch on

Sullivan's Island, #nd now fronting on Fast itlentic avenue, between Boundary 3bpset and

County suditor. Julins 2. Copswell, R, M. C. per alk, &, 0
‘*‘F*‘F"F*’W’*****Z‘#Vr!‘-m’ﬁt-t'ﬁk#*«lilﬂlﬂ'ﬂh‘P“*#m*?‘*iﬁ*****%»‘**M’KK*“**W***&'**S#W»*x*x***xﬁta:mﬂ.txxx.ﬁnts-x;w; I‘
BOLRD OF TOWHSEIP COMLIISS IONERS FOR SULLIVAN'S ISLAND T0  ANNe H, HUMPHEREYS LICERSE * /G(@’Q




661

front apé south, thut ls to say, betweon the lot of seld licenses and the ltlantic Qcean,
on elther of the plans set forth therein ag (&) ond (b) and

THERELS, ANINAL H. TULIPEREYS is now bhe ovwner and licensee of & residence on Lot Fo. 138
Zast End, and has sipnified her intention o? exerclsing option (a) and has forwarded within
gixty {60) duys from the dute of w2iling of notlce set forth in said et the sum of 3ix
Hundrad & 00/100 Dollars (5600.00),

FOW INOW £LL MEN 3Y THESE PRESENTS, Thet this will certify that :NTL 7. HUMPHREYS,
having complied with all the regquirements of lasw &g set forth in s&id ect, has the license
to use, oceupy &nd enjoy Lot NHo. 21-P &nd Lot I'o. 40-F on & plat of the Senitery & Dreinsge
Gommission for Cherleston County, Surveyed June 10, 1940, recorded in Plat Book ¥, page 69,
R. L. C. Office for Cherleston County. Lot No, 21-P messurinp e&nd cont&ining one hundred
end flve feet (105') on the North end South lines, by twoe hundred end ten feeb (210') on
the Zagt and West lines, be &ll ef seld dimensions more er less, and butting end bounding
to the North on Atlentic Avenne, %o the Rast on Lot 22-P, to the South on Bayonne 3traet,
ané to the Weet on Lot 20-P. Lot Fo. 40~ messuring ené conteining, on the North line, one
hundred snd five feet (105'); on the Test line, one hundrad &nd eizhty feet (180'); on the
South line, ona huandred six & 6/120 Teet (126.06'); and on the .Jest line, one handred and
sizty-five feel (1G5'), be &1l of seid ¢imensions more or lese; snd bubting snd bounding %o
the North on Buyonne Strees, et on Lot 39-2, to the 3Jeuth on property hereinefter
desoribed, and to the West on Lot 41-P, all of which by reference %o suld pleb will more
fully appetr. Topsther with Llllcte right, title &nd interest of the Board of Townshlip

Gommigcioners

for 8alliven's Islend in thet pleoce of land mewsurling end containing one
kundred oix & 4/113 feet (100.08') on She Torth line; bhirty feot {30') on the Zset line;

one hunored wnd {ive feet (105') ocu the gountt 1t fortyflve feet (45') on the Test

line, be &1l of geid dimen: or les., tnd udjo the gouthsrn puundery of Lot
40-P ebove desoribsd, 1f end whken the s Lol weter fany

$aidé lote are licensed te llcensee herein upon She conditfon thet the lots herein

a
i

licensed mey not within ten yesrs from the aff

echive date of said sct, Ney &5

o

, 1940, be
s0ld Bnd Lrensferred, unless, nt the seme $ime, the title to the lluense for Lot o, 138,
Baul End, le sold end trensferred Lo the seme tranvferes.

Subject, neveprstheless, to &1 condiblons end repuletions es hove begn or mey be

nrasapribed or deelersd hy the ls ‘¢ pf shis State or by She Ordinences of the Boerd
of Townshin Qoumnlaalonersz for Sulllven's Telend, op by #ny othar lewinl suthority.

In

Testimon: ke gensrul Asvembly of the State of

Jouth Ceroline and the Boepd of nahip Ooniiestoners for 3ulliven's IElsnd, the Cheirman
of the Boerd of Township Commissiopers for 5ulliven's Isiené hee herennto sab his hané, snd
the sexl of the =£ia Township hes been effized et Charlesbon, Jouth Ceroline, on the 1lth

dey of September, A, L., 1940,

(ZOWISH I¥ SELAL OF ) 14RL OF TOANSHIE 00
SIGNEL, SELLED ANL LELIVEREL gl'{*'.'nSHIF? oF SI!ZLI'J&.I.’:A% FPOR SULLIVAN'S TISLLFD
ISLAYL, S« C.
in the Presence of; 3r; E. J. OFeill
Chutirmen
E. L. Reld
LATTEST: U. C. Bowmen
fnsley Cohen Clerk

STATE OF SOUTH CLROLIVZ )

COURTY OF CHAE TON )

PRASONALLY appetred before me T. L. Retd and mede o&th thet she s&w H, J. 0'Neill, e&s

oheirman of the within nemed Bourd of Township Commiseioners for Sulliven's Jaland, attested

he I 0 Dammen aa Manls sion effix the Townshin sesl, snd &s the sct end deed of said




il
[E1a

Jozrd of Township gommissioners for Sullivent's Telsnd, Goliver the within written deed; and
thel she with Aneley Qohen witnessaed the exeentlon thereof,
3VW0RT to hefore me thig %. L. Reld

11th dey of Janterber, 1340

{ROYARIAL SELL )
Clurissa . Towell L.S. {GLARISS: K. TOWELL)
Notary Public for 3. C. (K. . FOR 5. C. )

Recorded Qct. 4, 1940 at 15:56 o'cloex. 5. 0. Loe, Stamp none sffixed. U. 8. Doe. Stsmp
none affixed. Oripinal delivered %o Ir, Wude C. Eumphreys. Jeln; first endorsed ag
recorded by Connty Anditor. Julins E. Cogewell, R. [i. C. per olk. ®., G.

R R R A SR o o Mo 3 o ko o S a0 o435 o0 oo SR S 58S SR SHOIEE s s o O R e 38 3 o sk o sk oo ok o ok o s ok o 3 e o o o ot S o o o o o e o ke o

julet IARLESTON EOLUING CORPORATION  TO  FRANCES P. PALGETT TII!LE 70 REAL ESTATE

STATE 07

JUT'H CAROL TN
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON
ENOT LLL NN 3Y THESE PRESTINTS thet NORTH CHARLISTON NOLDING CORFORATION, & Qorporetio:
orpenized snd exidiing under the laws of the State of larylsnd, in consideration of the sum
0f ¥ive Hundred Dollxrs ({i500.00) in hénd peid by Prences P. Pudgebt, the receint of which

ie hereby scinowladped \hzs grented, barpeined, sold end releesed, &nd by these presents

dees prant, barzein, sell\gnd releass unto the said Prances P. Pedgett, her heirs end agsipgs
in fee glople, the followin) deseribed lend sitnete in Morth Charleston, County of Charlestdn
State of South Caroline:

+L%L of 1ot B of 3leci 105 of Morth Cherleston s8 shown on ¢ fgnersl lep of Resubdivisign
of North Charleston, made Pebruury \ 1925 by Jeameo Q'Heer, €.%., &nd recorded in Sections in
the R.LC. 0ffice for Cherleston Coun in Plet Book E, puges 239 to 242, inclusive. The
sgidé 1ot 5 eppeurs on section #M of seld lap, recorded &t page 240, uné hes w frontuge of
104,55 feet on the south side of Purk Pla South, &8 will more fully eppear by raference
to the aforeseid lap.

The shove deseribed lot is conveyed subjekt in &1l respects to &1l the reservations,
covenants, conditione, restrietions, &nd limitetlons set forth in the Exhibit “"A" annexeéd

%0 &nd mece & nert of the deed from Forth Chesrlesst Corporation to R. I. llontague, dated

the 17th duy of jugust, 1915, and recorded in the ofNee of the R.}M.0. for Charleston

Jounty in Boox R-£6, pege 651, &8 fully in g1l respecti\&e if embodied herein.

The lot heredby conveyed being & portion of the propecty which wes conveyed to Morth
Cherleston Eolding Corporstion by B. illston Loors, Speeiel\llester, by deed duted ey 6,
1933, recorded {n 3ook Q-37, pepe 137 R.M.C. 0ffice aforesuld

TOGATHZR with 811 and singnler the rizhts, members, heredifgments and &npurtenences So
the s&ld premises belonging, or in enywise incident or &pperteinikg.

TO HAVE ANU TO HOLD all und singuler fthe said premises before MNentioned unto the said
?rences P. Pedgett, her heirs &nd aszigns forever. ind the seid NortN Cheérleston Rolding

Cernoretion does herehy bind i%self end 1ts succsssors %o warrant and fyrever defaend &1l

£nd elnaulur the =eld promizes unto the seld Prences P. Pedgett, her heiry &nd a2scians,

& 1nst itself und iis successors, end uyginzt every person whomsoever lewfhlly claiming or
to cleim %Yhe swme or sny pert thereof.
¥ WITNES3 WHIRZIOF, the sule¢ North Churleston Holding CorporeSion, &s suthlrized by
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
CHARLESTON DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
69A HAGOOD AVENUE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

May 6, 2021

Regulatory Division

Mr. Andy Benke

Town of Sullivan’s Island
PO Box 427

Sullivan’s Island, SC 29482

Dear Mr. Benke:

This is in response to your request for a Delineation Concurrence (SAC-2021-00391),
received in our office on March 24, 2021, for a 238 acre site located seaward of homes behind
the critical line within the Town of Sullivan’s Island, Charleston County, South Carolina
(Latitude: 32.7555°, Longitude: -79.8499°).

Based on a review of the information you submitted, the delineated boundaries depicted
on the map titled WETLANDS EXHIBIT — PART 1 - 3 SULLIVAN'’S ISLAND ACCRETED
LANDS CHARLESTON COUNTY, SC and dated March 22, 2021, are a reasonable
representation of the aquatic resources located onsite.

This information is sufficient for planning and permitting purposes with our office. Unless
otherwise requested, no further correspondence will be forthcoming regarding this request.

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2021-00391. A copy of
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information. If you have any
questions, please contact Shawn Boone, Project Manager, at (843) 329-8158, or by email at
Shawn.A.Boone@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

Sawwn Boone

Shawn Boone
Project Manager

Enclosures:
WETLANDS EXHIBIT- PART 1-3 SULLIVAN'S ISLAND ACCRETED LANDS CHARLESTON
COUNTY, SC



Copies Furnished:

SC DHEC - Bureau of Water
2600 Bull Street

Columbia, South Carolina 29201
WQCWetlands@dhec.sc.gov

SC DHEC - OCRM

1362 McMillan Avenue, Suite 400

North Charleston, South Carolina 29405
OCRMPermitting@dhec.sc.gov
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, CHARLESTON DISTRICT
69A HAGOOD AVE
CHARLESTON, SOUTH CAROLINA 29403-5107

August 30, 2024

Regulatory Division

Mr. Thomas Hutcheson

2663 Bayonne Street

Sullivan’s Island, South Carolina 29482
Thutcheson68@gmail.com

Dear Mr. Hutcheson:

This is in response to a Pre-Construction Notification (PCN) (SAC-2024-00559)
received on April 26, 2024, and considered complete on July 8, 2024. In submitting the
PCN, you requested verification the proposed project is authorized by a Department of
the Army (DA) Nationwide Permit (NWP).

The work affecting waters of the United States is part of an overall project known as
2663 Bayonne St, to restore a portion of the applicant’s backyard that has been
negatively impacted by several decades of beach accretion. The activities in waters of
the United States include placing 161 cubic yards of fill within 0.10 acres of freshwater
wetland to construct a multi-purpose recreational court along with erosion protection.
The project involves impacts to not more than 0.10 acre of waters of the United States.
The project is located at 2663 Bayonne Street, Sullivan’s Island, Charleston County,
South Carolina (Latitude: 32.7647 °, Longitude: -79.8256 °). The PCN also includes the
following supplemental information:

a. Drawing sheets 1-2 of 2 titled “SAC-2024-00559, 2663 Bayonne St" dated July 8,
2024 and revised by this office on August 27, 2024.

b. A delineation of wetlands, other special aquatic sites, and other waters.

Based on a review of the PCN, including the supplemental information indicated
above, the Corps has determined the proposed activity will result in minimal individual
and cumulative adverse environmental effects and is not contrary to the public interest.
Furthermore, the activity meets the terms and conditions of Nationwide Permit 18 Minor
Discharges.

For this authorization to remain valid, the project must comply with the enclosed
NWP General Conditions, Charleston District Regional Conditions, and the following
special conditions:

a. That prior to beginning the authorized work the permittee must obtain and
provide the Corps with a copy of all appropriate state certifications and/or



authorizations (e.g., Coastal Zone Management Act concurrence, State
Navigable Waters Permit, etc.).

. That impacts to aquatic areas do not exceed those specified in the above
mentioned PCN, including any supplemental information or revised permit
drawings that were submitted to the Corps by the permittee.

. That the construction, use, and maintenance of the authorized activity is in
accordance with the information given in the PCN, including the
supplemental information listed above, and is subject to any conditions or
restrictions imposed by this letter.

. That the permittee shall submit the attached signed compliance
certification to the Corps within 30 days following completion of the
authorized work.

. That the permittee shall use only clean fill material obtained from an upland
source.

That the permittee shall incorporate Best Management Practices (BMPs)
during construction to protect adjacent wetlands and Waters of the United
States from sediment and erosion during construction. BMPs to be utilized,
independently or in combination, may include but are not limited to;
erosion control matting, mulch, silt fences, sediment tubes, and other
devices. BMPs shall be maintained until the fill material is stabilized.

. That the permittee understands consultation pursuant to Section 7 of the
Endangered Species Act of 1973, as amended was conducted using the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's (USFWS) Interim Consultation Framework
Guidance for Northern Long-Eared Bat (Interim Guidance). Therefore, if this
Interim Guidance is modified or revoked before certain activities, including
but not limited to tree cutting, limbing, trimming, and/or topping activities
associated with this (SELECT ONE) NWP/RGP verification letter (OR)
Department of the Army permit have been completed, additional
consultation with the USFWS may be required and this DA Authorization
may be suspended until consultation with USFWS has concludeded.

This verification is valid until March 14, 2026, unless the district engineer modifies,
suspends, or revokes the NWP authorization in accordance with 33 CFR 330.5(d). If
prior to this date, the NWP authorization is reissued without modification or the activity
complies with any subsequent modification of the NWP authorization, the verification
continues to remain valid until March 14, 2026. If you commence, or are under contract
to commence this activity before the NWP expires, or the NWP is modified, suspended,
or revoked by the Chief of Engineers or division engineer in accordance with 33 CFR

2



330.5(b) or (c), respectively, in such a way that the activity would no longer comply with
the terms and conditions of the NWP, you will have 12 months after the date the NWP
expires or is modified, suspended, or revoked, to complete the activity under the
present terms and conditions of this NWP.

This NWP is verified based on information you provided. It is your responsibility to
read the attached NWP(s) along with the General, Regional, and Special Conditions
before you begin work. If you determine your project will not be able to meet the NWP
and the conditions, you must contact the Corps before you proceed. If you have
questions concerning compliance with the conditions of the 401 certification or Coastal
Zone Management concurrence, you should contact the South Carolina Department of
Environmental Services (SCDES).

In all future correspondence, please refer to file number SAC-2024-00559. A copy of
this letter is forwarded to State and/or Federal agencies for their information. If you
have any questions, please contact Eileen Foss, Project Manager, at 843-329-8037, or
by email at Eileen.k.foss@usace.army.mil.

Sincerely,

~'“l#’

Y,

) / /
< I el e
, wlL
B [T*

Brian Hardee
Team Lead

Attachments
Permit Drawings
NWP 18 Minor Discharges
Nationwide Permit General Conditions
Nationwide Permit Regional Conditions
Compliance Certification Form
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